

No. \_\_ - \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ROGER CLAYTON WHITE,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

KEVIN M. SCHAD  
Schad & Schad  
1001 W. Main St., Suite F  
Lebanon, OH 45036  
(513) 933-9333

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Questions Presented. ....  | i   |
| Parties to the Proceedings. ....   | ii  |
| Table of Contents. ....  | iii |
| Table of Authorities. ....   | v   |
| Opinions Below.....  | 1   |
| Jurisdiction.....  | 1   |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved. ....   | 2   |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2   |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition.....   | 7   |
| <br>   |     |
| I. This Court Has Not Decided, But Should Now Decide, Whether<br>the Right to Trial by Jury Prohibits Sentencing Courts from<br>Relying on Acquitted Conduct to Calculate the Guideline Range. ....  | 9   |
| II. This Court Should Decide the Issue Because the Courts of<br>Appeals Are Entrenched in the Mistaken Belief that Watts<br>Prevents Them from Holding that the Sixth Amendment<br>Prohibits the Use of Acquitted Conduct, and the Lower Courts<br>Are Deeply Divided Within Their Ranks. .... | 12  |
| III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect   |     |
| A. The Use of Acquitted Conduct to Calculate the Guideline<br>Range Eviscerates the Jury’s Role As the “Great Bulwark”<br>Against the Power of the State. ....   | 18  |
| B. A Sentence That Depends For Its Legality on Judge-Found<br>Facts Violates the Sixth Amendment. ....   | 22  |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | The Constitutional Question Can Be Avoided Because the Plain Language of the Sentencing Reform Act Does Not Authorize Consideration of Acquitted Conduct..... | 27 |
| IV. | This Case Presents a Particularly Good Vehicle For Considering Whether District Courts Can Consider Acquitted Conduct in Calculating the Guideline Range..... | 33 |
|     | Conclusion.....   | 34 |

APPENDIX A, En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Dec. 24, 2008).

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 31, 2005).

APPENDIX C, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Nov. 30, 2007) (vacated).

APPENDIX D, Jury Verdict, United States v. Roger Clayton White, E.D. Ky. No. CR 02-27.

APPENDIX E, Transcript, Resentencing Proceedings, United States v. Roger Clayton White, E.D. Ky., No. CR 02-27 (Sept. 25, 2005).

APPENDIX F, United States Code, title 28, chapter 58, §§ 991, 994 (Sentencing Commission).

APPENDIX G, United States Sentencing Commission Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3 (Relevant Conduct), § 1B1.4 (Information to Be Used in Imposing Sentence), § 2B3.1 (Robbery), and § 3A1.2 (Official Victim).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000); .....  | 11,14,15,16,19, 20, 21 |
| BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....  | 32                     |
| Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....   | passim                 |
| Cunningham v. California, 549 U.S. 270 (2007). .....  | 8,11,15,21,24          |
| Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 155-56 (1968).....   | 18                     |
| Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,<br>485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 32                     |
| Gall v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....   | 12,22,24,25            |
| Hughey v. United States, 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....   | 28                     |
| Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999).. .....   | 11,19,32               |
| Marlowe v. United States, 129 S.Ct. 450 (2008).....   | 26                     |
| Martinez v. Clark, 543 U.S. 371 (2005).. .....  | 32                     |
| Nelson v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 890 (2009).....   | 24                     |
| NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....  | 32                     |
| Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....   | 11                     |
| Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....   | 12,25,33               |
| Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36 (1993). .....   | 28                     |
| United States v. Ashworth, 139 Fed. Appx. 525 (4th Cir. 2005). .....  | 13                     |
| United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005). .....   | 10,11,18,20,22,26      |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| United States v. Canania, 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.<br>Robinson v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 938 (2008) .....  | 15,31 |
| United States v. Carvajal, No. 04-cr-222, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3076<br>(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005), aff'd sub nom. United States v. Acosta, 502 F.3d<br>54 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1097 (2008)..... | 17    |
| United States v. Coleman, 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005), vacated on<br>other grounds sub nom. United States v. Kaminski, 501 F.3d 655 (6th Cir.<br>2007). .....  | 17,30 |
| United States v. Conatser, 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.<br>Marlowe v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 450, 451 (2008).....  | 26    |
| United States v. Dorcely, 454 F.3d 366, 371 (D.C. Cir. 2006). .....   | 13    |
| United States v. Duncan, 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005). .....  | 13    |
| United States v. Jones, 194 Fed Appx. 196 (5th Cir. 2006).....  | 13    |
| United States v. Faust, 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....   | 14    |
| United States v. Gaudin, 515 US 506 (1995) .....  | 19    |
| United States v. Gobbi, 471 F.3d 302, 314 (1st Cir. 2006). .....  | 13    |
| United States v. Grier, 475 F.3d 556, 574 (3d Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied,<br>128 S. Ct. 106 (2007). .....  | 15    |
| United States v. Hayward, 177 Fed. Appx. 214 (3d Cir. 2006). .....  | 13    |
| United States v. Ibang, 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006), rev'd, 2008<br>U.S. App. LEXIS 6980 (4th Cir. Apr. 1, 2008). .....   | 30    |
| United States v. LaBonte, 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....  | 28    |
| United States v. Magallanez, 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005). .....   | 13    |
| United States v. McIntosh, 232 Fed. Appx. 752 (10th Cir. 2007).. .....  | 13    |
| United States v. Mercado, 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007);. .....  | 13,14 |
| United States v. Pimental, 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass 2005).. .....   | 17,21 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| United States v. Price, 418 F.3d 771, 787-88 (7th Cir. 2005).....      | 13             |
| United States v. Santos, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)..                      | 28             |
| United States v. Settles, 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008). .....         | 32             |
| United States v. Smith, 261 Fed. Appx. 921 (8th Cir. 2008).....        | 13             |
| United States v. Vaughn, 430 F.3d 518, 526 (2d Cir. 2005).....         | 13             |
| United States v. White, 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....    | 13,16,22,26,27 |
| United States v. Vonner, 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc). ..... | 12             |
| Watts v. United States, 519 U.S. 148 (1997). .....                     | passim         |
| Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....                         | 9,12           |
| Witte v. United States, 515 U.S. 389 (1995). .....                     | 9              |

Constitutional Provisions

|                             |       |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI. .... | 2, 18 |
|-----------------------------|-------|

Statutes

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2. ....                         | 3        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2113(a), (d).....               | 3        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....                     | 3        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924.....                        | 3        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....                    | 24,28,30 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3661.....                       | 9,12,29  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B), (c)(2)-(3). ..... | 30       |

|                                  |       |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 994(l)(1)-(2). ..... | 28,29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....            | 1     |

United States Sentencing Guidelines

|                   |                  |
|-------------------|------------------|
| USSG § 1B1.1..... | 28,30            |
| USSG § 1B1.3..... | 4,23,25,28,29,31 |
| USSG § 1B1.4..... | 29               |
| USSG § 2B3.1..... | 4                |
| USSG § 3A1.2..... | 4                |

Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Sentencing, § 18-3.6 (3d ed. 1994)   | 22 |
| ALI, Model Penal Code: Sentencing, Tentative Draft No. 1, § 6B.06<br>(approved May 16, 2007).....  | 22 |
| Jim McElhatton, A \$600 drug deal, 40 years in prison, The Washington<br>Times,<br>June 29, 2008, at M04.....                              | 31 |
| Nora V. Demleitner et al., Sentencing Law and Policy 284 (2d ed.<br>2007). .....   | 21 |
| Phyllis J. Newton, Building Bridges Between the Federal and State<br>Sentencing Commissions, 8 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 68 (1995). .....           | 21 |
| John R. Steer, An Interview with John R. Steer: Former Vice Chair of the U.S.<br>Sentencing Commission, 32 Champion 40 (Sept. 2008). ..... | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 75-76 (1983).....   | 30 |
